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IExhibit-1 

From: Cephas, Tracy (tracy.cephas@va.gov) 

To: twinradmedic@yahoo.com 

Cc: vhafoia2@va.gov; vamccentralalabamafoia@va.gov; donna.mackey-pollard@va.gov 

Date: Wednesday, July 18, 2018, 03:51 PM EDT 

Good Afternoon Mr. Bailey, 

Attached to this message is VHA's acknowledgment of your FOIA Request. Your request has been transferred to the 
Central Alabama Veterans Health Care System for action. Please let me know if you should have any questions. 

I would kindly appreciate your confirmation of receipt of this email. A hard copy of the attached letter will not 
follow in postal mail unless specifically requested by you. 

,,, 

V/R, 

Ms. Tracy R. Cephas, Staff Assistant 

VHA Central Office FOIA Office (1 0A 7B) 

810 Vermont Avenue, NW 

Washington, DC 20420 

Office: 202-461.,.5879 

Fax: 202-273-9387 

"I am a Disabled Army Veteran and former Army Civilian and I CARE!" 
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IExhibit-2 

VA Global Address Book 

From: collin bailey (twinradmedic@yahoo.com) 

To: twinradmedic@yahoo.com 

Date: Friday, March 6, 2020, 10:29 AM EST 

'• 
(, 

•· V;\M( U.NTRAL AI.Afu\M 
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IExhibit-3 
From: collin bailey (twinradmedic@yahoo.com) 

To: twinradmedic@yahoo.com 

Date: Friday, March 6, 2020, 10:26 AM EST 

From: Farooqi, Amir <Amir.Farooqi@va.gov> 
Subject: WEEKLY MESSAGE - From the Interim Director 

image002Jpg 
23.SkB 

Amir Farooqi, FACHE 

Interim Director 

• 
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IExhibit-4 Page 1 of 2 
FOIA Request 

From: collin bailey (twinradmedic@yahoo.com) 

To: vamccentralalabamafoia@va.gov 

Cc: twinradmedic@yahoo.com; donna.mackey-pollard@va.gov; errica.brown@va.gov 

Date: Friday, January 3, 2020, 12:32 PM EST 

I am requesting a CAVHCS Imaging Department "Technologist Workload Report," similar to what 
is pictured on page two of attachment one. Page one of the attachment shows the submenu of 
where the report might be located in the VistA Imaging package. The CAVHCS Imaging Service 
Quality Assurance/Control employee or any of the supervisors can run the requested report as 
they have access, I have shown them how to generate the report, and I previously observed each 
of them print it in the past. Run the report with the following parameters: 

1. Name of Report: "Technologist Workload Report 

2. Do you Wish only summary report: YES 

3. Med Division: ALL 

4. Include all Technologists: NO (Report should only reflect my [Bailey, Collin C.) workload 
count) 

5. Beginning date: Nov 23, 2016 

6. Ending date: PRESENT (this means the date the report is ran) 

7. Report must show count of all exams in an "Examined, Transcribed, Dictated, & 
Complete" status under my name 

8. Device: Print hard copy and email to me (the report should not require editing and 
should look identical to page two of the attachment) 

,r:: 
; 

9. **Note** the selected Division should include all work in the CAVHCS VlstA Imaging 
Radiology Package that comprises "Central Alabama HCS." This includes, but is not limited to all 
work completed/processed for the East & West campuses, Fort Rucker, and the MVAC. 

10. This report I am requesting includes the period after I left the agency. This report does not 
violate any patient, staff, HIPAA, or privacy policy and is specific to me only. Please contact me 
through email or 706-325-1400, if you need additional information. 

Attached: 
1. Signed request letter 
2. Attachment.1-Example of workload report being requested 
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I • ~ request letter.pdf 
~ 152.3kB 

r:"i Attachme~t 1.pdf 
~ 282.7kB 

Exhibit-4 
Page 2 of 2 
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IExhibit-5 
16.3.2 Technologist Report 

Rad/Nuc Med Total System Menu ••• 
Management Reports Menu ••• 
Personnel Workload Reports ••• 
Teclmolog:lat Report 

Select Personnel Workload Reports Option: TECBNoloqist Report 

Technologist Workload Report: 

Do you wish only the summary report? NO// YES 

Select Rad/Nuc Med Division: All// 

Another one (Select/De-Select): 

Do you wish to include all Technolooists? Yes// YES 

Beoinnino DATE: 8/1/2006 (AUG 01, 2006) 

Configuration and User Guide Management Reports Menu ... 
Januarv 2014 
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IExhibit-6 
Radiology Package (RA) 

Ending DATE: 8/31/2006 (AUG 31, 2006) 

The entries printed for this report will be based only 
on exams that are in one of the following statuses: 

GENERAL RADIOLOGY 

EXAMINED 
TRANSCRIBED 
DICTAI'ED 
COMPLETE 

DEVICE: HOME// Virtual 

>>> Technologist Workload Report<<< 

Division: 

Page: l 

Im.aging Iype: GENERAL RADIOLOGY 
Run Date: AUG 17,2007 14:51 

For period: AUG 1,2006 to 
AUG 31,2006 

Examinations Percent Percent 
Technologist In Out Total Exams WW WU 

--------------------------------------------------------------------------------
(Imaging Type Summary) 

ALLEN,RHONDA Rl'MCT 4 94 98 4.4 371 4.0 
BURTON,HEATBER M 20 297 317 14.2 1179 12.6 
BYOUS,LACEY S RT 11 410 421 18.9 1027 11.0 
CREEL,HASKEL L RICT 16 292 308 13.B 2318 24.7 
GANDEE, ALFRED L 11 226 237 10.6 565 6.0 
HARI,TIFF'ANY M 4 84 8B 3.9 348 3.7 

JOBR'SON,WILLARD RT 11 170 181 8.1 573 6.1 
REECE,RUSSELL W RT 0 2 2 0.1 4 o.o 
SMIIB,SENECA H RI. 2 44 46 2.1 129 1.4 
STAHDISH,BETTINA G RI' 2 155 157 7.0 599 6.4 

SI'Rllli,SBELLY A RT 0 11 11 0.5 29 0.3 
Timn::LL,JANET H RT 13 191 204 9.1 144B 15.5 

WILLIAMS,DUNE K RI' 0 161 161 7.2 780 8.3 

--------------------------------------------------------------------------------
Imaging Type Total 94 2137 2231 9370 

Figure 16-12: Technologist Report 
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!Exhibit-? 

Product 

MIDLAl'll 
9232 COUNTY LINE RO 

MIDLAND. GA 31820-9998 
125841-0220 
{800}275-8777 

01/03/2020 01:33 PM 

Oty Unit 
Price 

First·Class Mail8 1 $0.55 
Letter 

<Domestic) 
<MONTG()1ERY. AL 36109) 
{Wei!tit:0 Lb 0.10 Oz> 
<Esti111oted Delivery Date) 
(Mcm.Jay 01/06/202()) 

$0.55 

Certified 
CUSPS Certified Mail #} 
(70191640000186541096) 

Affixed Postage 
{Affixed AIIOLl1t:${).55> 

Totol: 

$3.50 

{$0.55) 

$3.50 

Credit Card Rellitd $3.50 
(Card Nllflle:VI~) 
{ AccoLSJt #: )()()O()()(XXJ0()0(2089) 
(Approval #:003900) 
<Transaction #:683> 
{Al0:A0000000031010 Chip) 
<AL:Visa Credit} 
<PIN:Not ReQUired} 

Text your tr aw::kirllJ rnmibet to '28777 
{2USPS} tu get the latest status. 
Standard Message and Data ,·ates may 
apply. Yoo may also visit wwrw.usos.coni 
USPS Tracking or cal 1 1··800-222-1811. 

Pr·eview your Mai 1 
Track your Packager. 
Si!J'l up for FREE fi 

www. i nfonnedde 1 i ver-y. com 

All Sales final on stanll,ls and postage. 
Refund$ for guaranteed services only. 

Thar,k you for your· business. 

HELP us srnvE. VOL: BET1 ER 

ffll U~ A80Ui \'OUR RfCENT 
POSTAL EXPERIEr«:E 

Go to: 
ht tps: //post a I e..:per· i et)(;e. co11/Pos 

840·5310 0418-002-000'34 40206 02 

or scan tr11 s '-OUtt wi u, 
your oobile device: 

or call 1-800-410 7420. 
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IExhibit-8 

Collin C. Bailey 
8017 Orchard Hill Dr. 
Midland GA, 31820 

January 3, 2020 

Central Alabama Veterans Healthcare System 
ATTN: Freedom of Information Act Office (FOtA} 
215 Perry Hill Rd, 
Montgomery, AL 36109 

lam requesting a CAVHCS Imaging Department "'Technologist Workload Report," similar to what is 

pictured on page two of attachment one. Page one of the attachment shows the submenu of where the 
report might be located in the VistA Imaging package. The CAVHCS Imaging Service Quality 

Assurance/Control employee or any of the supervisors can run the requested report as they have access, 

r have shown them how to generate the report, and I previously observed each of them print it in the 

past. Run the report with the following parameters: 

1. Name of Report: "'Technologist Workload Report 

2. Do you wish only summary report: YES 

3. Med Division: AU 

4. lndude aH Technologists: NO (Report should only reflect my [Bailey, Collin C.] workload count) 

5. Beginning date: Nov 23, 2016 

6. Ending date; PRESENT (this means the date the report is ran) 

7. Report must show count of all exams in an '"Examined, Transcribed, Dictated, & Complete" 

status under my name 

8. Device: Print hard copy and email to me (the report should not require editing and should look 

identical to page two of the attachment) 

9. ••Note•• the selected Division should include all work in the CAVHCS VlstA Imaging Radiology 

Package that comprises "'Central Alabama HCS." This includes, but is not limited to all work 

completed/processed for the East & West campuses, Fort Rucker, and the MVAC. 

10. This report I am requesting includes the period after I left the agency. This report does not violate 

any patient, staff, HIPAA, or privacy policy and is specific to me only. Please contact me through email or 

706-325-1400, if'fOU need additional information. 
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Exhibit-10, Page 1 of 2 

Follow up on FOIA Request sent 3 January 2020 

From: collin bailey (twinradmedic@yahoo.com) 

To: vamccentralalabamafoia@va.gov 

Cc: donna.mackey-pollard@va.gov; errica.brown@va.gov; twinradmedic@yahoo.com 

Date: Thursday, February 6, 2020, 09:47 AM EST 

All federal agencies are required to respond to a FOIA request within 20 business days, unless 
there are "unusual circumstances." This time- period generally begins when the request is 
received by the FOIA office. On 3 January 2020, I sent a FOIA request to email accounts: 

VAMCCentralAlabamaFOIA@va.gov vamccentralalabamafoia@va.gov 

Donna C. CAVHCS Mackey-Pollard< donna.mackeY.:P-Ollard@va.gov 

errica.brown@va.gov errica.brown@va.gov; 

On 3 January 2020, I also sent this same request through the US Post Office to: 

Central Alabama Veterans Healthcare System 

ATTN: FOIA Office (Donna Mackey-Pollard or Errica Brown) 

215 Perry Hill Rd, 

Montgomery, AL 36109 

The request was for a copy of my official workload report, which is specific to me. CAVHCS is the 
custodian of the records because that is where I previously worked. I do not believe my request 
met any of th~. conditions for an, "Unusual circumstance," and to date the agency has not 
identified an exemption, under which it can legally withhold the information. Despite this, the 
agency has not acknowledged my request, nor has it agreed to give me the report or provide a 
reason for denying my request. 

This email is a follow up to inquire on the status of my request. 

On Friday, January 3, 2020, 12:33:03 PM EST, collin bailey <twinradmedic@yahoo.com> wrote: 
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Exhibit-10, Page 2 of 2 

I am requesting a CAVHCS Imaging Department "Technologist Workload Report," similar to 
what is pictured on page two of attachment one. Page one of the attachment shows the 
submenu of where the report might be located in the VistA Imaging package. The CAVHCS 
Imaging Service Quality Assurance/Control employee or any of the supervisors can run the 
requested report as they have access, I have shown them how to generate the report, and I 
previously observed each of them print it in the past. Run the report with the following 
parameters: 

1. Name of Report: "Technologist Workload Report 

2. Do you wish only summary report: YES 

3. Med Division: ALL 

4. Include all Technologists: NO (Report should only reflect my [Bailey, Collin C.] 
workload count) 

5. Beginning date: Nov 23, 2016 

6. Ending date: PRESENT (this means the date the report is ran) 

7. Report must show count of all exams in an "Examined, Transcribed, Dictated, & 
Complete" status under my name 

8. Device: Print hard copy and email to me (the report should not require editing and 
should look identical to page two of the attachment) 

9. **Note** the selected Division should include all work in the CAVHCS VlstA Imaging 
Radiology Package that comprises "Central Alabama HCS." This includes, but is not limited to 
all work completed/processed for the East & West campuses, Fort Rucker, and the MVAC. 

1 O. This report I am requesting includes the period after I left the agency. This report does not 
violate any patient, staff, HIPAA, or privacy policy and is specific to me only. Please contact me 
through email or 706-325-1400, if you need additional information. 

Attached: 
1. Signed request letter 
2. Attachment 1-Example of workload report being requested 
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IExhibit-11, Page 1 of 4 

Re: Follow up on FOIA Request sent 3 January 2020 

From: collin bailey (twinradmedic@yahoo.com) 

To: vamccentralalabamafoia@va.gov 

Cc: donna.mackey-pollard@va.gov; errica.brown@va.gov; amir.farooqi@va.gov; twinradmedic@yahoo.com 

Date: Friday, February 14, 2020, 12:25 PM EST 

Ms. Donna Mackey-Pollard and Ms. Errica Brown, 

As an agency within the Executive Branch of the Federal government, VA must comply with FOIA. 
As an administration within VA, all components of VHA must comply with FOIA. As a component 
of VHA, Central Alabama Veterans HeathCare System (CAVHCS) must comply with FOIA. As the 
facility FOIA Officer and Supervisor of CAVHCS FOIA Office, both of you must comply with FOIA. 

On January 3, 2020, I sent you a properly formatted FOIA request through four different channels. 
I sent my request by regular mail through the US postal system (USPS). I sent the same request 
by certified mail through the USPS. I addressed both letters to the Perry Hill address above. That 
day I also emailed a signed hard copy of that same request to 
VAMCCentralAlabamaFOIA@va.gov vamccentralalabamafoia@va.gov, which is CAVHCS' official 
FOIA Email mailbox. As the FOIA Officer, you Ms. Mackey-Pollard are obligated to ensure this 
mailbox created solely for the receipt of FOIA requests, is functional and monitored on a daily 
basis. Lastly, I forwarded the same email with the attachment to Donna C. CAVHCS Mackey­
Pollard < donna.mackeY.:P-Ollard@~gov and errica.brown@va.gov errica.brown@va.gov. The 
CAVHCS FOIA mailbox lists you, Ms. Mackey-Pollard as "Owner," and you Ms. Brown as 
"Member." A request for records received at a VHA component must be promptly referred for 
action to the appropriate FOIA Officer. Neither of you contacted me to advise that I sent my 
request improperly, to the wrong person, or that you forwarded my request to another individual, 
facility or agency. Therefore, I consider my request properly submitted to CAVHCS, which is the 
custodian of the records I seek. 

In every practical sense, on 3 January 2020, I submitted a proper FOIA request to the CAVHCS 
FOIA Office, which you Mr. Brown, supervise and you Ms. Mackey-Pollard, is listed as the FOIA 
Officer. The FOIA Officer's responsibly includes Processing FOIA requests addressed to, received 
by or assigned to the facility in accordance with VAdirective 1935 and the FOIA. Within 10 
business days of receipt of the request, the FOIA Officer should have formally acknowledged my 
request by sending me an acknowledgment letter. CAVHCS then had 20 business days to provide 
me a final response determination letter. If CAVHCS was going to grant the request, the FOIA 
Officer should have advised me of the track into which the request had been placed and the 
criteria of the faster track. If CAVHCS needed clarification, it should have contacted me and given 
me the opportunity to refine or edit my request. If CAVHCS had made an "Adverse 
determination," to deny my request, it should have explained this in writing and identify the 
"Unusual circumstances" or exemption that governed the action, along with the information 
necessary to appeal the decision. These actions are indicative of an agency that complies with 
the FOIA; but it appears CAVHCS believes it is above the law and does not have to acknowledge 
my request. · 
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jExhibit-11, Page 2 of 4 

For this reason, on February 6, 2020, I sent a follow up email to the three email accounts listed 
above. This follow-up was to remind you that, "When a VHA FOIA Officer receives a status 
request from a FOIA requester, the FOIA Officer shall provide, at a minimum, the date the FOIA 
office originally received the request, where the request resides in the FOIA Officer's processing 
queue, as well as an estimated timeframe upon which the FOIA request is expected to be 
completed." Today is February 14, 2020, and I still have not heard from the CAVHCS FOIA Office. 

The email I am sending you today, which will also be followed by certified mail, is my third and 
final follow up to inquire on the status of the FOIA request I submitted to CAVHCS on January 3, 
2020. My next step will be to utilize the legal means available to me, to compel CAVHCS to 
comply with the FOIA. 

My original request was for a CAVHCS Imaging Department "Technologist Workload Report," 
similar to what is pictured on page two of attachment one. Page one of the attachment shows the 
submenu of where the report might be located in the VistA Imaging package. The CAVHCS 
Imaging Service Quality Assurance/Control employee or any of the supervisors can run the 
requested report as they have access, I have shown them how to generate the report, and I 
previously observed each of them print it in the past. Run the report with the following 
parameters: 

1. Name of Report: "Technologist Workload Report 
2. Do you wish only summary report: YES 
3. Med Division: ALL 
4. Include all Technologists: NO (Report should only reflect my [Bailey, Collin C.] workload 

count) 
5. Beginning date: Nov 23, 2016 
6. Ending date: PRESENT (this means the date the report is ran) 
7. Report must show count of all exams in an "Examined, Transcribed, Dictated, & Complete" 

status under my name 
8. Device: Print hard copy and email to me (the report should not require editing and should 

look identical to page two of the attachment) 
9. **Note** the selected Division should include all work in the CAVHCS VistA Imaging 

Radiology Package that comprises "Central Alabama HCS." This includes, but is not limited 
to all work completed/processed for the East & West campuses, Fort Rucker, and the 
MVAC. 

10. This report I am requesting includes the period after I left the agency. This report does not 
violate any patient, staff, HIPAA, or privacy policy and is specific to me only. Please contact 
me through email or 706-325-1400, if you need additional information. 

Attached 
1. Copy of signed request originally sent on 3 Jan 2020 
2. signed 14 Feb 2020, FOIA follow-up letter, which also body of this email 
3. Attachment one (example of workload report I am requesting) from original 3 Jan 2020 email 
request 

On Thursday, February 6, 2020, 09:47:21 AM EST, collin bailey <twinradmedic@yahoo.com> wrote: 
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jExhibit-11, Page 3 of 41 

All federal agencies are required to respond to a FOIA request within 20 business days, unless 
there are "unusual circumstances." This time- period generally begins when the request is 
received by the FOIA office. On 3 January 2020, I sent a FOIA request to email accounts: 

VAMCCentralAlabamaFOIA@va.gov vamccentralalabamafoia@va.gov 

Donna C. CAVHCS Mackey-Pollard< donna.mackeY.:P-Ollard@va.gov 

errica.brown@va.gov errica.brown@va.gov; 

On 3 January 2020, I also sent this same request through the US Post Office to: 

Central Alabama Veterans Healthcare System 

ATTN: FOIA Office (Donna Mackey-Pollard or Errica Brown) 

215 Perry Hill Rd, 

Montgomery, AL 36109 

The request was for a copy of my official workload report, which is specific to me. CAVHCS is 
the custodian of the records because that is where I previously worked. I do not believe my 
request met any of the conditions for an, "Unusual circumstance," and to date the agency has 
not identified an exemption, under which it can legally withhold the information. Despite this, 
the agency has not acknowledged my request, nor has it agreed to give me the report or 
provide a reason for denying my request. 

This email is a follow up to inquire on the status of my request. 

On Friday, January 3, 2020, 12:33:03 PM EST, collin bailey <twinradmedic@yahoo.com> wrote: 

I am requesting a CAVHCS Imaging Department "Technologist Workload Report," similar to 
what is pictured on page two of attachment one. Page one of the attachment shows the 
submenu of where the report might be located in the VistA Imaging package. The CAVHCS 
Imaging Service Quality Assurance/Control employee or any of the supervisors can run the 
requested report as they have access, I have shown them how to generate the report, and I 
previously observed each of them print it in the past. Run the report with the following 
parameters: 

1. Name of Report: "Technologist Workload Report 
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IExhibit-11, Page 4 of 4 

2. Do you wish only summary report: YES 

3. Med Division: ALL 

4. Include all Technologists: NO (Report should only reflect my [Bailey, Collin C.] 
workload count) 

5. Beginning date: Nov 23, 2016 

6. Ending date: PRESENT (this means the date the report is ran) 

7. Report must show count of all exams in an "Examined, Transcribed, Dictated, & 
Complete" status under my name 

8. Device: Print hard copy and email to me (the report should not require editing and 
should look identical to page two of the attachment) 

9. **Note** the selected Division should include all work in the CAVHCS VlstA Imaging 
Radiology Package that comprises "Central Alabama HCS." This includes, but is not limited to 
all work completed/processed for the East & West campuses, Fort Rucker, and the MVAC. 

10. This report I am requesting includes the period after I left the agency. This report does not 
violate any patient, staff, HIPAA, or privacy policy and is specific to me only. Please contact me 
through email or 706-325-1400, if you need additional information. 

Attached: 
1. Signed request letter 
2. Attachment 1-Example of workload report being requested 

Feb 14 FOIA Follow-up letter.pdf 

504.1kB 

Jan 3, 2020 signed FOIA Request letter.pdf 

152.3kB 

Attachment 1 (Example of workload report).pdf 

282.7kB 
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U.S Postal Service 
CERTIFIED MAIL RECEIPT 
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IExhibit-12 

WYNNTON 
1179 tf:.NRV AVE 

COLUMBUS, GA 31906 9998 
12199~-05()5 
(800)275~8777 

02/14/2020 02:33 PH 
------~-----===:--~-- ------=:=~·-----------

Product Qty Unit 
Price 

First-Class Ma111 1 $0.55 
Letter 

<Domestic> 
(MONTGMRV, AL 36109) 
(Weight:O Lb 0.80 Oz; 
<Estiraated Delivery Date> 
<Tuesday 02/18/2020) 

Certified 
<USPS Certified Hail #> 
(70191640000186541744) 

Total: 

Pr·ic& 

$0.55 

$3.55 

$4.10 

Cr·ed i t Card Re111i td $4. 10 
(Card Na11e:VISA> 
<ALwunt #: )()0()()()0(XXXXX2089} 
(Approval #:014057j 
<Transaction #:309} 
CAID:A0000000031010 Chio} 
{Al:V1sa Credit} 
<PIN:Not Re<1Jired> 

Text your tracking rulKlec·· to 287TT 
(21JSPS) to get the latest status. 
Standard Message and Data rates may 
apply. You may also visii wil'fW.USPS.Lom 

-~PS·Jraclcing or call l-ijOU-221-1811. 

Previ eti your Mai l 
Track your Packages 
S1gn up for FREE Ii 

www. i nfor111edde l i very. c:011 

All sales final on stamps and i1ostage 
Reflrlds fOf' guar anteed ser--v i cos on 1 y. 
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Collin Bailey 
8017 Orchard Hill Dr. 
Midland GA, 31820 
February 14, 2020 

CAVHCS FOIA Otrice 
Central Alabama Veterans Healthcare System 
215 Perry Hill Rd 
Montgomery, AL 36109-3725 

Ms. Donna Mackey-Pollard and Ms. Errica Brown, 

As an agency within the Executive Branch of the Federal governme~ VA must comply with 
FOIA As an administration within VA. all components of VHA must comply with FOIA As a 
component ofVHA, Central Alabama Veterans HeathCare System (CAVHCS) must comply with 
FOIA As the facility FOIA Officer and Supervisor ofCAVHCS FOIA Offic~ both of you must 
comply with FOIA. 

On January 3, 2020, I sent you a properly formatted FOIA request through four different 
methods. I sent my request by regular mail through the US postal system (USPS). I sent the same 
request by certified mail through the USPS. I addre~ both letters to the Perry Hill address 
above. That day I also emailed a signed hard copy of that same request to 
V AMCCentralAlabamaFOIA@va.gov vamccentra1a1a.bamafoia@va.gov, which is CA VHCS • 
official FOIA Email mailbox. As the FOIA Officer, you Ms. Mackey-Pollard are obligated to 
ensw-e this mailbox created solely for the receipt of FOIA requests, is functional and monitored 
on a daily basis. Lastly, I forwarded the same email with the attachment to Donna C. CA VHCS 
Mackey-Pollard < donna.mackey-pollard@y!,.gov and errica. brown(41va.gov 
errica.brown(q)va.gov. The CA VHCS FOIA mailbox lists you. Ms. Mackey-Pollard as "Owner," 
and you Ms. Brown as "Member." A request for records received at a VHA component must be 
promptly referred for action to the appropriate FOIA Otricer. Neither of you contacted me to 
advise that I sent my request improperly, to the wrong person, or that you forwarded my request 
to another individual, facility or agency. Therefore, I consider my request properly submitted to 
CA VHCS, which is the custodian of the records I seek. 

In every practical ~ on 3 January 2020, I submitted a proper FOIA request to the CA VHCS 
FOIA Oi&t; which you Mr. Bro~ supervise and you Ms. Mackey-Po~ is listed as the 
FOIA Officer. The FOIA Officer's responsibly includes Processing FOIA requests addressed to, 
received by or assigned to the mcility in accordance with VA directive 1935 and the FOIA 
Within 10 business days of receipt of the request. the FOIA Officer shouJd have formally 
acknowledged my request by sending me an acknowledgment Jetter. CA VHCS then bad 20 
business days to provide me a final response determination letter. IfCAVHCS was going to 
grant the req~ the FOIA Officer should have advised me of the track into which the request 
had been placed and the criteria of the :faster track. If CAVHCS needed c1arification, it should 
have contacted me and given me the opportunity to refine or edit my request. If CAVHCS had 
made an "Adverse determination," to deny my request, it should have explained this in writing 
and identify the "Unusual circumstances"' or exemption that governed the action. along with the 
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Exhibit-13, Page 2 of 2 
information necessary to appeal the decision. These actions are indicative of an agency that 
complies with the FOIA; but it appears CA VIICS believes it is above the law and does not have 
to acknowledge my request. 

For this reason, on February 6~ 2020, I sent a follow up email to the three email accounts listed 
above. This follow-up was to remind you that,, "When a VHA FOIA Officer receives a status 
request ftom a FOIA requester, the FOIA Officer shall provide, at a minimum, the date the FOIA 
office originally received the request, where the request resides in the FOIA Officer's processing 
q~ as well as an estimated timeftame upon which the FOIA request is expected to be 
completed." Today is February 14, 2020, and I still have not heard ftom the C AVHCS FOIA 
Office. 

The email I am sending you today, which will also be followed by certified maiL is my third and 
final follow up to inquire on the status of the FOIA request I submitted to CA VHCS on January 
3, 2020. My next step will be to utilize the legal means available to me, to compel CA VHCS to 
comply with the FOIA. 

My original request was for a CAVHCS Imaging Department "Technologist Workload Repo~" 
similar to what is pictured on page two of attachment one. Page one ofthe attachment shows the 
submenu of where the report might be located in the VistA Imaging package. The CAVHCS 
Imaging Service Quality Assurance/Control employee or any of the supervisors can run the 
requested report as they have access, I have shown them how to generate the report, and I 
previously .observed each of them print it in the past. Run the report with the following 
parameters: 

1. Name of Report: ~Tedmologist Workload Report 
2. Do you wish only summary report: YES 
3. Med Division: ALL 
4. Include all Technologists: NO (Report should only reflect my [Bailey. Collin C.) 

workload count) 
5. Beginning date: Nov 23, 2016 
6. Ending date: PRESENT (this means the date the report is ran) 
7. Report must show count of all exams in an "Examined, Transcribed, Dictat~ & 

Complete" status under my name 
8. Device: Print bard copy and email to me ( the report should not require editing and should 

look identical to page two of the attachment) 
9. **Note** the selected Division should include all work in the CAVHCS VistA Imaging 

Radjology Package that comprises "Central Alabama HCS." This includes, but is not 
limited to all work completed/processed for the East & West campuses, Fort Rucker. and 
theMVAC. 

IO. This report I am requesting includes the period after l left the agency. This report does 
not-violate any patient, staff: IDPAA, or privacy policy and is specific to me only. Please 
contact me through email or 706-325-1400, if you need additional information. 

WQ ~ . 
Collin C. Bailey· 
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